service payments for those bonds beyond the collateral and the payments from the District. As an issuer, the
Agency receives no benefit from the issuance of these bonds and has no liability. Therefore, the Agency has not
recorded any benefit or liability. The first principal payment was scheduled and made on December 15, 2017. As
of September 30, 2025, the aggregate outstanding principal amount payable is $16,255,000.

Note 11 -  Restatement

Correction of Error in Previously Issued Financial Statements

During fiscal year 2025, the Agency determined that there was a certain error in amounts previously reported in
the 2024 financial statements resulting in a restatement of the beginning fund balance.

The Agency identified accrued vacation and sick leave payables should not have been recorded in the prior year
in the governmental fund financial statements. Accordingly, accrued liabilities and administrative expenses in
General Fund as of September 30, 2024, were overstated by $234,409. The prior year change in fund balance of
the general fund was understated by $234,409. The effect of this correction is shown in the table below.

Beginning fund balance was restated as follows:

October 1, 2024
As Previously

Reported
Change in
Principle Error Correction

Governmental Funds
   General Fund  $   1,163,288  $   -  $   234,409 1,397,697$

October 1, 2024
As Restated

CAPITAL CITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CAPITAL CITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information  45

Variance
Original Amended Favorable
Budget Budget Actual   (Unfavorable)

REVENUES
   Interest 34,500$   66,000$   67,573$   1,573$

Unrealized gain (loss) on investments -   -   (246)   (246)
   Other -   -   106,500   106,500

Total revenues 34,500   66,000   173,827   107,827

EXPENDITURES
   Operating and administrative expenses 4,965,600   4,744,951   4,202,463   542,488
   Capital outlay and related expenses 80,000   90,000   83,390   6,610
   Debt service - principal -   -   161,348   (161,348)
   Debt service - interest and fees -   -   16,960   (16,960)

Total expenditures 5,045,600   4,834,951   4,464,161   370,790

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES (5,011,100)   (4,768,951)   (4,290,334)   478,617

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
   Interfund transfers 5,011,100   5,228,951   4,375,648   (853,303)

Total other financing sources (uses) 5,011,100   5,228,951   4,375,648   (853,303)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES -   460,000   85,314   (374,686)

FUND BALANCES, BEGINNING OF YEAR 1,163,288   1,163,288   1,163,288   -
Adjustment -   -   234,409   (234,409)

FUND BALANCES, BEGINNING OF YEAR, AS RESTATED 1,163,288   1,163,288   1,397,697   (234,409)

FUND BALANCES, END OF YEAR 1,163,288$   1,623,288$   1,483,011$   140,277$

General Fund

CAPITAL CITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information   46

Variance
Original Amended Favorable
Budget Budget Actual   (Unfavorable)

REVENUES
   Lease -$   -$   142,072$   142,072$
   Interest 490,000   330,000   292,952   (37,048)

Unrealized gain (loss) on investments -   -   (2,708)   (2,708)
   Other 1,869,059   3,689,252   3,234,930   (454,322)
   Revenue allocation funds 13,800,000   13,959,300   14,319,743   360,443

Total revenues 16,159,059   17,978,552   17,986,989   8,437

EXPENDITURES
   Operating and administrative expenses 507,500   440,749   266,851   173,898
   Capital outlay and related expenses 32,083,305   35,248,565   28,263,857   6,984,708
   Debt service - principal 459,072   459,072   116,406   342,666
   Debt service -interest -   -   243   (243)

Total expenditures 33,049,877   36,148,386   28,647,357   7,501,029

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
 OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (16,890,818)   (18,169,834)   (10,660,368)   7,509,466

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
   Interfund transfers (1,803,526)   (1,892,674)   (1,650,758)   241,916
  Gain (loss) on sale of properties held for resale -   (1,818,791)   (4,244,967)   (2,426,176)

Total other financing sources (uses) (1,803,526)   (3,711,465)   (5,895,725)   (2,184,260)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (18,694,344)   (21,881,299)   (16,556,093)   5,325,206

FUND BALANCES, BEGINNING OF YEAR 23,937,275   23,937,275   23,937,275   -

FUND BALANCES, END OF YEAR 5,242,931$   2,055,976$   7,381,182$   5,325,206$

River Myrtle District RA Fund

CAPITAL CITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information   47

Variance
Original Amended Favorable
Budget Budget Actual  (Unfavorable)

REVENUES
   Interest 60,000$   81,000$   77,117$   (3,883)$

Unrealized gain (loss) on investments -  -   (637)   (637)
   Other 1,800,000   1,200,000   1,312,466   112,466
   Parking revenues 14,000  85,000   92,338   7,338
   Revenue allocation funds 5,800,000   6,196,600   6,325,606   129,006

Total revenues 7,674,000   7,562,600   7,806,890   244,290

EXPENDITURES
   Operating and administrative expenses 518,000   179,000   137,364   41,636
   Capital outlay and related expenses 9,664,760   10,368,338   9,879,310   489,028

Total expenditures 10,182,760   10,547,338   10,016,674   530,664

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
 OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (2,508,760)   (2,984,738)  (2,209,784)   774,954

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
   Interfund transfers (949,224)   (1,045,951)  (893,607)  152,344

Total other financing sources (uses) (949,224)   (1,045,951)  (893,607)  152,344

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (3,457,984)   (4,030,689)  (3,103,391)   927,298

FUND BALANCES, BEGINNING OF YEAR 18,288,041   18,288,041   18,288,041   -

FUND BALANCES, END OF YEAR 14,830,057$  14,257,352$  15,184,650$  927,298$

Westside District RA Fund

CAPITAL CITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information   48

Variance
Original Amended Favorable
Budget Budget Actual  (Unfavorable)

REVENUES
   Interest 26,500$   58,000$   60,137$   2,137$

Unrealized gain (loss) on investments -  -   (838)   (838)
   Revenue allocation funds 1,500,000   1,640,500   1,539,835   (100,665)

Total revenues 1,526,500   1,698,500   1,599,134   (99,366)

EXPENDITURES
   Operating and administrative expenses 55,000  11,000   - 11,000
   Capital outlay and related expenses 1,975,333   1,593,750   - 1,593,750

Total expenditures 2,030,333   1,604,750   - 1,604,750

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
 OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (503,833)   93,750   1,599,134   1,505,384

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
   Interfund transfers (237,306)   (249,036)   (194,578)  54,458

Total other financing sources (uses) (237,306)   (249,036)   (194,578)  54,458

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (741,139)   (155,286)   1,404,556   1,559,842

FUND BALANCES, BEGINNING OF YEAR 3,721,481   3,721,481   3,721,481   -

FUND BALANCES, END OF YEAR 2,980,342$   3,566,195$   5,126,037$   1,559,842$

30th Street District RA Fund

CAPITAL CITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information   49

Variance
Original Amended Favorable
Budget Budget Actual   (Unfavorable)

REVENUES
   Interest 12,000$   24,000$   26,995$   2,995$

Unrealized gain (loss) on investments -   -   (409)   (409)
   Revenue allocation funds 1,000,000   1,160,000   1,186,553   26,553

Total revenues 1,012,000   1,184,000   1,213,139   29,139

EXPENDITURES
   Operating and administrative expenses 55,000   20,500   2,120   18,380
   Capital outlay and related expenses 365,000   39,250   17,894   21,356

Total expenditures 420,000   59,750   20,014   39,736

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
 OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 592,000   1,124,250   1,193,125   68,875

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
   Interfund transfers (189,845)   (249,036)   (210,291)   38,745

Total other financing sources (uses) (189,845)   (249,036)   (210,291)   38,745

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 402,155   875,214   982,834   107,620

FUND BALANCES, BEGINNING OF YEAR 1,464,238   1,464,238   1,464,238   -

FUND BALANCES, END OF YEAR 1,866,393$   2,339,452$   2,447,072$   107,620$

Shoreline  District RA Fund

CAPITAL CITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information   50

Variance
Original Amended Favorable
Budget Budget Actual  (Unfavorable)

REVENUES
   Interest 72,500$   214,000$   241,202$   27,202$

Unrealized gain (loss) on investments -  -   (3,596)   (3,596)
   Revenue allocation funds 8,300,000   9,487,900   9,652,189   164,289

Total revenues 8,372,500   9,701,900   9,889,795   187,895

EXPENDITURES
   Operating and administrative expenses 55,000  3,000   2,332   668
   Capital outlay and related expenses 1,991,101   435,804   385,802   50,002

Total expenditures 2,046,101   438,804   388,134   50,670

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
 OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 6,326,399   9,263,096   9,501,661   238,565

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
   Interfund transfers (379,690)   (448,265)   (408,488)  39,777

Total other financing sources (uses) (379,690)   (448,265)   (408,488)  39,777

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 5,946,709   8,814,831   9,093,173   278,342

FUND BALANCES, BEGINNING OF YEAR 12,870,334   12,870,334   12,870,334   -

FUND BALANCES, END OF YEAR 18,817,043$  21,685,165$  21,963,507$  278,342$

Gateway East District RA Fund

CAPITAL CITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information   51

Variance
Original Amended Favorable
Budget Budget Actual   (Unfavorable)

REVENUES
   Interest 8,500$   36,000$   30,415$   (5,585)$

Unrealized gain (loss) on investments -   -   (335)   (335)
   Revenue allocation funds 1,700,000   1,771,000   1,785,271   14,271

Total revenues 1,708,500   1,807,000   1,815,351   8,351

EXPENDITURES
   Operating and administrative expenses 53,000   18,000   13,150   4,850
   Capital outlay and related expenses 2,448,000   1,768,565   -   1,768,565

Total expenditures 2,501,000   1,786,565   13,150   1,773,415

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
 OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (792,500)   20,435   1,802,201   1,781,766

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
   Interfund transfers (237,306)   (298,843)   (267,928)   30,915

Total other financing sources (237,306)   (298,843)   (267,928)   30,915

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (1,029,806)   (278,408)   1,534,273   1,812,681

FUND BALANCES, BEGINNING OF YEAR 2,234,269   2,234,269   2,234,269   -

FUND BALANCES, END OF YEAR 1,204,463$   1,955,861$   3,768,542$   1,812,681$

State Street District RA Fund

CAPITAL CITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information   52

Variance
Original Amended Favorable
Budget Budget Actual   (Unfavorable)

REVENUES
   Lease 115,000$   125,000$   122,288$   (2,712)$
   Interest 157,500   314,000   320,356   6,356

Unrealized gain (loss) on investments -   -   (4,031)   (4,031)
   Other 7,000   176,342   176,362   20
   Parking revenues 9,188,361   9,399,219   9,579,718   180,499

Total revenues 9,467,861   10,014,561   10,194,693   180,132

EXPENDITURES
   Operating and administrative expenses 3,207,587   2,844,041   2,793,578   50,463
   Capital outlay and related expenses 16,212,119   2,821,219   2,745,888   75,331
   Capital outlay - right-to-use, IT subscriptions -   -   434,072   (434,072)
   Debt service - principal -   -   28,629   (28,629)
   Debt service - interest and fees -   -   1,147   (1,147)

Total expenditures 19,419,706   5,665,260   6,003,314   (338,054)

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
 OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (9,951,845)   4,349,301   4,191,379   (157,922)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
   Interfund transfers (1,119,231)   (943,853)   (749,997)   193,856
   IT subscription -   -   434,072   434,072

Total other financing sources (uses) (1,119,231)   (943,853)   (315,925)   193,856

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (11,071,076)   3,405,448   3,875,454   470,006

FUND BALANCES, BEGINNING OF YEAR 20,306,244   20,306,244   20,306,244   -

FUND BALANCES, END OF YEAR 9,235,168$   23,711,692$  24,181,698$  470,006$

Parking Fund

CAPITAL CITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER’S SHARE OF NET PENSION LIABILITY (ASSET)
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information   53

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021
Employer's portion of net of the pension (asset) liability 0.0393911% 0.0371430% 0.0419441% 0.0401829% 0.0445123%
Employer's proportionate share of the net pension (asset) liability 952,541$   1,389,388$   1,673,850$   1,582,707$   (35,155)$
Employer's covered payroll 1,995,379$   1,822,252$   1,767,575$   1,489,671$   1,535,074$